
DRAFT2024 Estimated Black Bear Harvest by Hunt and Wildlife Management Unit, based on Mandatory Harvest Survey Reports.

Table 1:

Unit
Name

Season/Tag/Hunt Total
Hunters

Days Hunted Harvest Total Success % Male Female

Controlled
Northwest

Alsea 717A Alsea - Stott Mtn 121 931 27 22% 17 9

Mckenzie 710A NW Oregon 90 501 6 6% 5 1
710A NW Oregon 1 6 0 NA% 0 0

Saddle
Mountain

710A NW Oregon 80 479 3 4% 3 0

Santiam 710A NW Oregon 1 5 0 NA% 0 0
710A NW Oregon 212 1563 17 8% 16 1

Scappoose 710A NW Oregon 31 261 5 15% 5 0

Siuslaw 722A SW Oregon 592 3977 130 22% 87 43

Stott
Mountain

717A Alsea - Stott Mtn 37 286 8 22% 3 5

Trask 710A NW Oregon 1 2 0 NA% 0 0
710A NW Oregon 201 1454 23 11% 16 7

Willamette 710A NW Oregon 16 78 0 NA% 0 0

Wilson 710A NW Oregon 108 716 15 14% 8 7

Northwest Zone Total 1491 10259 234 16% 160 73

Southwest
Applegate 722A SW Oregon 221 1181 48 22% 37 11

Chetco 722A SW Oregon 174 1110 35 20% 31 5

Dixon 722A SW Oregon 215 1396 38 18% 33 5
722A SW Oregon 1 3 0 NA% 0 0

Evans
Creek

722A SW Oregon 152 875 37 24% 23 14

Indigo 722A SW Oregon 292 2222 62 21% 35 26

Melrose 722A SW Oregon 142 894 39 27% 22 17

Powers 722A SW Oregon 113 797 25 22% 21 5

Rogue 722A SW Oregon 224 1492 31 14% 23 8
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DRAFTTable 1: (continued)

Season
Type

Zone Unit
Name

Season/Tag/Hunt Total
Hunters

Days Hunted Harvest Total Success % Male Female

Sixes 722A SW Oregon 45 260 9 21% 8 1

Tioga 722A SW Oregon 485 3339 54 11% 38 16

Southwest Zone Total 2064 13569 378 18% 271 108

Central
Grizzly 746A S Blue Mtns 16 71 0 NA% 0 0

Ochoco 746A S Blue Mtns 43 313 2 5% 1 1

Central Zone Total 59 384 2 3% 1 1

Columbia
Hood 741A White Rvr - Hood 73 496 16 23% 11 6

White
River

741A White Rvr - Hood 148 900 11 7% 9 1

Columbia Zone Total 221 1396 27 12% 20 7

Northeast
Beulah 746A S Blue Mtns 32 160 6 17% 2 3

Catherine
Creek

762A Pine Cr - Keating - Catherine Cr 68 435 8 11% 7 1

Chesnimnus 757A Sled Springs -Chesnimnus 104 535 22 21% 12 10
757T Sled Springs-Chesnimnus Youth 28 120 6 22% 4 2

Desolation 746A S Blue Mtns 89 490 10 11% 9 1

Fossil 746A S Blue Mtns 3 10 0 NA% 0 0

Heppner 746A S Blue Mtns 68 422 2 3% 2 0

Imnaha 760A Minam-Imnaha 125 731 26 20% 16 10
760T Minam-Imnaha Youth 26 135 2 9% 1 1

Keating 762A Pine Cr - Keating - Catherine Cr 63 461 12 20% 7 6

Minam 760A Minam-Imnaha 48 295 7 14% 4 2
760T Minam-Imnaha Youth 6 43 1 20% 0 1

Mt.
Emily

754A Mt. Emily-Walla Walla 161 957 29 18% 21 8

754T Mt. Emily-Walla Walla Youth 10 46 3 33% 2 1

Murderers
Creek

746A S Blue Mtns 52 246 4 9% 2 2
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DRAFTTable 1: (continued)

Season
Type

Zone Unit
Name

Season/Tag/Hunt Total
Hunters

Days Hunted Harvest Total Success % Male Female

Northside 746A S Blue Mtns 18 136 0 NA% 0 0

Pine
Creek

762A Pine Cr - Keating - Catherine Cr 173 910 31 18% 22 9

Sled
Springs

757A Sled Springs -Chesnimnus 90 454 19 21% 13 5

757T Sled Springs-Chesnimnus Youth 28 107 5 17% 2 2

Snake
River

759 Snake Rvr Unit 259 1336 42 16% 27 15

Starkey 752A Starkey-Ukiah 83 572 12 15% 7 6

Sumpter 746A S Blue Mtns 37 155 3 9% 3 0

Ukiah 752A Starkey-Ukiah 56 277 4 8% 4 0

Walla
Walla

754A Mt. Emily-Walla Walla 19 95 8 41% 4 3

754T Mt. Emily-Walla Walla Youth 1 3 0 NA% 0 0

Wenaha 756 Wenaha Unit 169 856 21 12% 10 10
756T Wenaha Unit Youth 33 139 6 19% 5 1

Northeast Zone Total 1849 10126 289 16% 186 99

Southeast
Malheur
River

746A S Blue Mtns 16 94 1 7% 1 0

Silvies 746A S Blue Mtns 21 153 0 NA% 0 0

Warner 731A South Central 43 189 9 21% 8 1

Southeast Zone Total 80 436 10 12% 9 1

South Central
Fort
Rock

731A South Central 34 203 1 3% 0 1

Interstate 731A South Central 85 464 8 9% 7 1

Keno 731A South Central 69 473 8 11% 8 0

Klamath
Falls

731A South Central 9 40 0 NA% 0 0

Silver
Lake

731A South Central 40 271 4 11% 4 0
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DRAFTTable 1: (continued)

Season
Type

Zone Unit
Name

Season/Tag/Hunt Total
Hunters

Days Hunted Harvest Total Success % Male Female

Sprague 731A South Central 7 28 1 17% 1 0

South Central Zone Total 244 1479 22 9% 20 2

General
Northwest

Alsea Additional Fall Bear 17 144 4 25% 4 0
Fall Bear 1063 10529 72 6.7% 45 26

Mckenzie Additional Fall Bear 16 217 3 18.2% 1 1
Fall Bear 794 7777 57 7.2% 34 23

Saddle
Mountain

Additional Fall Bear 4 34 0 0% 0 0

Fall Bear 582 7123 12 2% 9 3

Santiam Additional Fall Bear 30 280 6 19% 4 1
Fall Bear 1551 15287 91 5.8% 69 22

Scappoose Additional Fall Bear 6 40 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 325 4839 16 5% 9 7

Siuslaw Additional Fall Bear 30 324 6 19% 6 0
Fall Bear 680 6884 60 8.8% 37 23

Stott
Mountain

Additional Fall Bear 6 36 3 50% 3 0

Fall Bear 278 2817 19 6.8% 15 4

Trask Additional Fall Bear 9 43 3 33.3% 3 0
Fall Bear 1226 12934 72 5.8% 41 31

Willamette Additional Fall Bear 7 34 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 253 2123 3 1.2% 0 3

Wilson Additional Fall Bear 6 95 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 452 4399 9 1.9% 6 3

Northwest Zone Total 7335 75959 436 6% 286 147

Southwest
Applegate Additional Fall Bear 39 313 13 33.3% 9 4

Fall Bear 909 7417 139 15.3% 83 56

Chetco Additional Fall Bear 20 144 7 35.7% 6 1
Fall Bear 482 4938 69 14.2% 50 19

Dixon Additional Fall Bear 19 274 1 7.7% 1 0
Fall Bear 670 6118 72 10.7% 39 32
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DRAFTTable 1: (continued)

Season
Type

Zone Unit
Name

Season/Tag/Hunt Total
Hunters

Days Hunted Harvest Total Success % Male Female

Evans
Creek

Additional Fall Bear 20 238 4 21.4% 3 1

Fall Bear 545 4732 60 11% 38 22

Indigo Additional Fall Bear 27 235 3 10.5% 3 0
Fall Bear 718 7895 61 8.6% 45 16

Melrose Additional Fall Bear 9 151 3 33.3% 3 0
Fall Bear 403 4014 42 10.5% 26 16

Powers Additional Fall Bear 1 14 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 275 3121 20 7.4% 13 7

Rogue Additional Fall Bear 42 303 11 27.6% 9 3
Fall Bear 1427 14638 108 7.6% 63 45

Sixes Additional Fall Bear 6 108 1 25% 0 1
Fall Bear 203 1956 19 9.4% 12 7

Tioga Additional Fall Bear 23 524 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 798 10234 51 6.4% 39 12

Southwest Zone Total 6636 67367 684 10% 442 242

Central
Grizzly Additional Fall Bear 1 10 0 0% 0 0

Fall Bear 178 1798 4 2.5% 1 3

Maury Additional Fall Bear 1 14 1 100% 1 0
Fall Bear 16 79 1 9.1% 1 0

Metolius Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Bear 114 1107 10 9% 4 6

Ochoco Additional Fall Bear 4 72 1 33.3% 1 0
Fall Bear 206 1814 7 3.5% 4 3

Paulina Additional Fall Bear 1 13 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 57 504 0 0% 0 0

Upper
De-
schutes

Additional Fall Bear 1 43 1 100% 1 0

Fall Bear 260 2565 10 3.9% 9 1

Central Zone Total 839 8019 35 4% 22 13

Columbia
Biggs Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
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DRAFTTable 1: (continued)

Season
Type

Zone Unit
Name

Season/Tag/Hunt Total
Hunters

Days Hunted Harvest Total Success % Male Female

Fall Bear 9 61 0 0% 0 0

Hood Additional Fall Bear 11 96 4 37.5% 3 1
Fall Bear 231 2029 32 13.9% 28 4

Maupin Additional Fall Bear 1 20 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 20 117 3 14.3% 3 0

White
River

Additional Fall Bear 9 70 3 33.3% 3 0

Fall Bear 472 4377 32 6.8% 19 13

Columbia Zone Total 753 6770 74 10% 56 18

Northeast
Beulah Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fall Bear 275 2361 12 4.3% 10 1

Catherine
Creek

Additional Fall Bear 4 30 1 33.3% 1 0

Fall Bear 253 2302 26 10.4% 19 7

Chesnimnus Additional Fall Bear 3 7 1 50% 1 0
Fall Bear 170 1324 19 11.2% 13 6

Columbia
Basin

Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fall Bear 16 115 0 0% 0 0

Desolation Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Bear 411 3652 9 2.1% 4 4

Fossil Additional Fall Bear 3 13 1 50% 0 1
Fall Bear 76 520 3 3.8% 1 1

Heppner Additional Fall Bear 3 32 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 553 5340 32 5.8% 19 13

Imnaha Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Bear 199 1738 10 5.1% 7 3

Keating Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Bear 139 1219 9 6.3% 1 7

Lookout
Mountain

Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fall Bear 72 577 7 10.2% 6 1

Minam Additional Fall Bear 4 42 0 0% 0 0
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DRAFTTable 1: (continued)

Season
Type

Zone Unit
Name

Season/Tag/Hunt Total
Hunters

Days Hunted Harvest Total Success % Male Female

Fall Bear 132 957 9 6.7% 6 3

Mt.
Emily

Additional Fall Bear 3 23 0 0% 0 0

Fall Bear 276 2190 25 9% 18 7

Murderers
Creek

Additional Fall Bear 3 26 0 0% 0 0

Fall Bear 294 2484 9 3% 6 3

Northside Additional Fall Bear 6 90 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 301 3108 13 4.4% 10 3

Pine
Creek

Additional Fall Bear 1 10 0 0% 0 0

Fall Bear 171 1313 13 7.7% 7 6

Sled
Springs

Additional Fall Bear 7 42 0 0% 0 0

Fall Bear 292 2639 26 9% 13 13

Snake
River

Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fall Bear 83 706 7 8.8% 1 6

Starkey Additional Fall Bear 6 59 1 25% 0 1
Fall Bear 417 4435 28 6.7% 13 15

Sumpter Additional Fall Bear 9 98 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 364 3276 38 10.4% 26 12

Ukiah Additional Fall Bear 6 67 1 25% 1 0
Fall Bear 452 4093 13 2.9% 9 4

Walla
Walla

Additional Fall Bear 1 14 0 0% 0 0

Fall Bear 89 620 9 9.8% 4 4

Wenaha Additional Fall Bear 1 7 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 190 1307 15 7.7% 9 6

Northeast Zone Total 5285 46836 337 6% 205 127

Southeast
Beatys
Butte

Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fall Bear 7 72 0 0% 0 0

Juniper Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
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DRAFTTable 1: (continued)

Season
Type

Zone Unit
Name

Season/Tag/Hunt Total
Hunters

Days Hunted Harvest Total Success % Male Female

Fall Bear 3 16 0 0% 0 0

Malheur
River

Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fall Bear 208 1902 10 4.9% 3 7

Owyhee Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Bear 6 32 0 0% 0 0

Silvies Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Bear 142 1367 7 5.2% 7 0

Steens
Mountain

Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fall Bear 6 58 0 0% 0 0

Wagontire Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Bear 6 37 0 0% 0 0

Warner Additional Fall Bear 3 50 0 0% 0 0
Fall Bear 48 281 3 6.1% 3 0

Whitehorse Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Bear 4 32 0 0% 0 0

Southeast Zone Total 433 3847 20 5% 13 7

South Central
Fort
Rock

Additional Fall Bear 3 13 3 100% 1 1

Fall Bear 231 2266 15 6.3% 12 3

Interstate Additional Fall Bear 3 24 1 50% 1 0
Fall Bear 193 1653 13 6.8% 3 10

Keno Additional Fall Bear 4 76 1 33.3% 1 0
Fall Bear 227 2212 15 6.5% 7 7

Klamath
Falls

Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fall Bear 44 434 0 0% 0 0

Silver
Lake

Additional Fall Bear 1 13 1 100% 0 1

Fall Bear 137 1243 10 7.4% 7 3

Sprague Additional Fall Bear 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Bear 83 841 4 5.3% 3 1
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DRAFTTable 1: (continued)

Season
Type

Zone Unit
Name

Season/Tag/Hunt Total
Hunters

Days Hunted Harvest Total Success % Male Female

South Central Zone Total 926 8775 63 7% 35 26

.

.
. Grand Total 28215 255222 2611 9% 1726 871
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